and the Subscription) amount to approximately HK$654.7 million. The Subscription Shares
represent approximately 6.93% of the enlarged total number of Shares in issue upon the
completion of the Subscription.

The Board intends to use the net proceeds from the Subscription mainly for capital
investment in the construction of the Group’s plants in Suzhou, the PRC and Malaysia,
acceleration of the Group’s expansion into the European markets and general corporate
purposes.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before
the completion of the Placing and the Subscription; (ii) immediately after the completion of
the Placing, but before the completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after the
completion of the Placing and the Subscription, respectively:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing, but
before the completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Seller (Note 1) 750,000,000 69.85 670,000,000 62.40 750,000,000 65.00
Other Directors 2,193,715 0.20 2,193,715 0.20 2,193,715 0.19
Trustee of restrictive share

units scheme 29,496,900 2.75 29,496,900 2.75 29,496,900 2.56
Placees — — 80,000,000 7.45 80,000,000 6.93
Other public Shareholders 292,105,285 27.20 292,105,285 27.20 292,105,285 25.32

Total (Note 2) 1,073,795,900 100.00 1,073,795,900 100.00 1,153,795,900 100.00

Notes:

1. The Seller is a corporation accustomed to act in accordance with the directions of Mr. Matsuhisa
Terumoto, the chairman of the Company and the non-executive Director, who ultimately controls
the Seller through holding the entire voting shares of Morimatsu Group Co., Ltd. The Seller is the
wholly-owned subsidiary of Morimatsu Group Co., Ltd.

2. The percentages of the Shares are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places, and the total number of the
percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

By order of the Board
Morimatsu International Holdings Company Limited

Nishimatsu Koei